
Aug-23 Aug-24
in 

point
in % Aug-23 Aug-24 in point in % Aug-23 Aug-24 in point in % Aug-23 Aug-24

in 
point

in % Aug-23 Aug-24
in 

point
in %

1 FOOD & BEVERAGES 141.6 146.7 5.1 3.6 138.8 141.8 3.0 2.2 156.5 148.5 -8.0 -5.1 130.6 140.8 10.2 7.8 143.3 149.7 6.4 4.5

(a) Cereals & Products 153.1 157.2 4.1 2.7 127.7 133.0 5.3 4.2 193.5 130.9 -62.6 -32.4 105.9 110.4 4.5 4.2 138.3 146.9 8.6 6.2

(b) Pulses & Products 111.1 121.5 10.4 9.4
120.3 133.1

12.8 10.6
88.3 104.3

16.0 18.1
106.1 109.9

3.8 3.6 105.4 118.2 12.8 12.1

(c) Milk and Milk Products 134.7 138.4 3.7 2.7 129.2 132.6 3.4 2.6 109.1 108.8 -0.3 -0.3 138.4 145.2 6.8 4.9 134.2 137.8 3.6 2.7

(d) Meat & Fish 134.9 131.5 -3.4 -2.5 133.6 137.6 4.0 3.0 180.8 165.3 -15.5 -8.6 135.5 146.1 10.6 7.8 149.7 153.6 3.9 2.6

(e) Egg 118.4 134.3 15.9 13.4 117.1 124.6 7.5 6.4 129.1 125.2 -3.9 -3.0 120.9 127.7 6.8 5.6 126.1 132.4 6.3 5.0

(f) Olis and Fats 139.8 141.1 1.3 0.9 135.3 133.8 -1.5 -1.1 150.4 144.8 -5.6 -3.7 123.6 123.3 -0.3 -0.2 148.0 143.3 -4.7 -3.2

(g) Fruits Fresh & Dry 134.4 130.6 -3.8 -2.8 130.9 129.6 -1.3 -1.0 156.8 166.9 10.1 6.4 150.4 144.5 -5.9 -3.9 137.9 147.9 10.0 7.3

(h) Vegetables 178.0 198.0 20.0 11.2 187.8 194.5 6.7 3.6 233.3 208.2 -25.1 -10.8 165.4 205.9 40.5 24.5 186.7 199.5 12.8 6.9

(i) Sugar & Confectionery 107.1 115.7 8.6 8.0 105.1 109.2 4.1 3.9 143.8 147.1 3.3 2.3 110.4 117.1 6.7 6.1 114.1 118.7 4.6 4.0

(j) Salt & Spices 157.0 159.8 2.8 1.8 142.2 136.7 -5.5 -3.9 133.9 129.2 -4.7 -3.5 176.4 155.0 -21.4 -12.1 151.9 147.4 -4.5 -3.0

(k) Non-Alcoholic Beverages 139.3 140.1 0.8 0.6 145.3 151.3 6.0 4.1 111.8 122.7 10.9 9.7 119.3 129.1 9.8 8.2 137.4 143.2 5.8 4.2

(l) Served & Packedged
 Processed Food

124.2 124.7 0.5 0.4
138.7 139.8

1.1 0.8
156.7 165.1

8.4 5.4
118.7 127.7

9.0 7.6 139.7 146.4 6.7 4.8

2
PAN, SUPARI 
TOBACCO & 
INTOXICANTS

143.9 143.9 0.0 0.0 142.8 143.8 1.0 0.7 152.2 160 7.8 5.1 180.9 181.5 0.6 0.3 156.6 161.9 5.3 3.4

3 CLOTHING & FOOTWEAR 160.1 161.4 1.3 0.8 128.6 130.4 1.8 1.4 122 125.9 3.9 3.2 127.1 131.5 4.4 3.5 138.4 145 6.6 4.8

(a) Clothing 162.4 162.3 -0.1 -0.1 122.4 124.6 2.2 1.8 127 130.5 3.5 2.8 124.2 125.9 1.7 1.4 139.2 145.3 6.1 4.4

(b) Footwear 142.7 154.4 11.7 8.2 164.4 164.4 0.0 0.0 98.8 104.5 5.7 5.8 147.4 170.6 23.2 15.7 133.7 143.7 10.0 7.5

4 HOUSING 124.2 127.7 3.5 2.8 121.3 125.8 4.5 3.7 106.4 107.5 1.1 1.0 170.8 173.7 2.9 1.7 125.7 131.6 5.9 4.7

5 FUEL & LIGHT 130.2 94.8 -35.4 -27.2 186.6 170.9 -15.7 -8.4 152.9 126.2 -26.7 -17.5 199.5 185.6 -13.9 -7.0 179.3 148.9 -30.4 -17.0

6 MISCELLANEOUS 124.3 124.5 0.2 0.2 115.4 115.6 0.2 0.2 140 140.2 0.2 0.1 121.9 125.1 3.2 2.6 133.7 136.9 3.2 2.4

(a)
Household Goods & 
Services

127.4 128.2
0.8 0.6

114.9 116.4
1.5 1.3 164.1 157.5 -6.6 -4.0 124.9 130.7 5.8 4.6 136.0 141.4 5.4 4.0

(b) Health 115.4 114.1 -1.3 -1.1 114.4 111.8 -2.6 -2.3 145.8 147.6 1.8 1.2 112.3 115 2.7 2.4 136.5 140.2 3.7 2.7

(c) Transport & Communication 134.2 133.9 -0.3 -0.2 110.6 111.4 0.8 0.7 150.7 152.5 1.8 1.2 128.3 128.6 0.3 0.2 141.2 142.3 1.1 0.8

(d) Recreation & Entertainment 129.8 130.1 0.3 0.2 110.7 110.7 0.0 0.0 133.8 134.3 0.5 0.4 120 121 1.0 0.8 127.2 129.1 1.9 1.5

(e) Education 116.7 117.6 0.9 0.8 118.2 118.5 0.3 0.3 118.4 118.5 0.1 0.1 123.5 130.8 7.3 5.9 123.5 128.4 4.9 4.0

(f) Personal Care& Effects 125.6 127.9 2.3 1.8 131.6 133.6 2.0 1.5 132.5 134.8 2.3 1.7 126.7 122.9 -3.8 -3.0 129.5 132.5 3.0 2.3

GENERAL INDEX 133.0 133.4 0.4 0.3 130.4 132.1 1.7 1.3 139 135.3 -3.7 -2.7 140.9 145.7 4.8 3.4 139.2 142.6 3.4 2.4

Group/Sub-Group wise comparision of Consumer Price Index (CPI) of  August-2024 with Previous Year i.e. August 2023

S. 
No.

GROUPS

DELHI MUMBAI CHENNAI KOLKATA ALL INDIA



Jul-24 Aug-24
in 

point
in % Jul-24 Aug-24 in point in % Jul-24 Aug-24 in point in % Jul-24 Aug-24

in 
point

in % Jul-24 Aug-24
in 

point
in %

1 FOOD & BEVERAGES 145.9 146.7 0.8 0.5 143.5 141.8 -1.7 -1.2 153.7 148.5 -5.2 -3.4 141.8 140.8 -1.0 -0.7 150.4 149.7 -0.7 -0.5

(a) Cereals & Products 156.7 157.2 0.5 0.3 132.2 133.0 0.8 0.6 142.4 130.9 -11.5 -8.1 106.6 110.4 3.8 3.6 146.3 146.9 0.6 0.4

(b) Pulses & Products 119.3 121.5 2.2 1.8 132.9 133.1 0.2 0.2 105.7 104.3 -1.4 -1.3 110.1 109.9 -0.2 -0.2 118.2 118.2 0.0 0.0

(c) Milk and Milk Products 138.4 138.4 0.0 0.0 132.6 132.6 0.0 0.0 108.8 108.8 0.0 0.0 145.2 145.2 0.0 0.0 137.5 137.8 0.3 0.2

(d) Meat & Fish 130.4 131.5 1.1 0.8 142.9 137.6 -5.3 -3.7 175.1 165.3 -9.8 -5.6 148.9 146.1 -2.8 -1.9 157.0 153.6 -3.4 -2.2

(e) Egg 134.3 134.3 0.0 0.0 132.4 124.6 -7.8 -5.9 136.6 125.2 -11.4 -8.3 122.4 127.7 5.3 4.3 136.1 132.4 -3.7 -2.7

(f) Olis and Fats 139.8 141.1 1.3 0.9 133.4 133.8 0.4 0.3 144.3 144.8 0.5 0.3 124.2 123.3 -0.9 -0.7 142.5 143.3 0.8 0.6

(g) Fruits Fresh & Dry 130.5 130.6 0.1 0.1 127.3 129.6 2.3 1.8 160.9 166.9 6.0 3.7 146.6 144.5 -2.1 -1.4 145.4 147.9 2.5 1.7

(h) Vegetables 195.2 198.0 2.8 1.4 208.7 194.5 -14.2 -6.8 249.5 208.2 -41.3 -16.6 214.1 205.9 -8.2 -3.8 206.0 199.5 -6.5 -3.2

(i) Sugar & Confectionery 115.8 115.7 -0.1 -0.1 108.4 109.2 0.8 0.7 150.1 147.1 -3.0 -2.0 117 117.1 0.1 0.1 118.4 118.7 0.3 0.3

(j) Salt & Spices 159.8 159.8 0.0 0.0 136.6 136.7 0.1 0.1 127.5 129.2 1.7 1.3 153.7 155 1.3 0.8 147.5 147.4 -0.1 -0.1

(k) Non-Alcoholic Beverages 140.1 140.1 0.0 0.0 151.2 151.3 0.1 0.1 119 122.7 3.7 3.1 128.4 129.1 0.7 0.5 142.8 143.2 0.4 0.3

(l) Served & Packedged
 Processed Food

124.7 124.7 0.0 0.0 139.3 139.8 0.5 0.4 164.6 165.1 0.5 0.3 128.1 127.7 -0.4 -0.3 145.9 146.4 0.5 0.3

2
PAN, SUPARI 
TOBACCO & 
INTOXICANTS

143.9 143.9 0.0 0.0 143.8 143.8 0.0 0.0 159.4 160 0.6 0.4 181.5 181.5 0.0 0.0 162 161.9 -0.1 -0.1

3 CLOTHING & FOOTWEAR 161.4 161.4 0.0 0.0 130.4 130.4 0.0 0.0 125 125.9 0.9 0.7 131.3 131.5 0.2 0.2 144.4 145 0.6 0.4

(a) Clothing 162.3 162.3 0.0 0.0 124.6 124.6 0.0 0.0 130.4 130.5 0.1 0.1 125.7 125.9 0.2 0.2 144.6 145.3 0.7 0.5

(b) Footwear 154.4 154.4 0.0 0.0 164.4 164.4 0.0 0.0 100.1 104.5 4.4 4.4 170.6 170.6 0.0 0.0 142.9 143.7 0.8 0.6

4 HOUSING 127.7 127.7 0.0 0.0 125.8 125.8 0.0 0.0 107.5 107.5 0.0 0.0 173.7 173.7 0.0 0.0 131.6 131.6 0.0 0.0

5 FUEL & LIGHT 94.8 94.8 0.0 0.0 170.9 170.9 0.0 0.0 124.2 126.2 2.0 1.6 186.1 185.6 -0.5 -0.3 148.8 148.9 0.1 0.1

6 MISCELLANEOUS 124.5 124.5 0.0 0.0 115.6 115.6 0.0 0.0 139.9 140.2 0.3 0.2 125.1 125.1 0.0 0.0 136.6 136.9 0.3 0.2

(a)
Household Goods & 
Services

128.2 128.2 0.0 0.0 116.4 116.4 0.0 0.0 155.7 157.5 1.8 1.2 130.6 130.7 0.1 0.1 140.9 141.4 0.5 0.4

(b) Health 114.1 114.1 0.0 0.0 111.8 111.8 0.0 0.0 147.6 147.6 0.0 0.0 115.0 115.0 0.0 0.0 139.9 140.2 0.3 0.2

(c) Transport & Communication 133.9 133.9 0.0 0.0 111.4 111.4 0.0 0.0 152.5 152.5 0.0 0.0 128.6 128.6 0.0 0.0 142.3 142.3 0.0 0.0

(d) Recreation & Entertainment 130.1 130.1 0.0 0.0 110.7 110.7 0.0 0.0 134.3 134.3 0.0 0.0 121 121 0.0 0.0 128.9 129.1 0.2 0.2

(e) Education 117.6 117.6 0.0 0.0 118.5 118.5 0.0 0.0 118.5 118.5 0.0 0.0 130.8 130.8 0.0 0.0 127.8 128.4 0.6 0.5

(f) Personal Care& Effects 127.9 127.9 0.0 0.0 133.6 133.6 0.0 0.0 134.3 134.8 0.5 0.4 122.8 122.9 0.1 0.1 132.2 132.5 0.3 0.2

GENERAL INDEX 133.1 133.4 0.3 0.2 132.8 132.1 -0.7 -0.5 137.2 135.3 -1.9 -1.4 146.2 145.7 -0.5 -0.3 142.7 142.6 -0.1 -0.1

Group/Sub-Group wise comparision of Consumer Price Index (CPI) of  August-2024 with Previous Month i.e. July, 2024

S. 
No.

GROUPS

DELHI MUMBAI CHENNAI KOLKATA ALL INDIA


